
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

TRUSTS AND CHARITIES COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 17 September 2014 
 
Time:  12.00 pm 
 
Place: LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Noel McMenamin   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4304 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 30 May 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  BRIDGE ESTATE ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2013/14  
 

 

a   REPORT OF ACTING CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES  
 

9 - 12 

b   APPENDIX 1 - BRIDGE ESTATE ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  
 

13 - 42 

c   APPENDIX 2 - BRIDGE ESTATE AUDIT HIGHLIGHTS 
MEMORANDUM  
 

43 - 54 

5  HARVEY HADDEN STADIUM TRUST AND HIGHFIELDS PARK 
TRUST ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2013/14  
 

 

a   REPORT OF ACTING CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES  
 

55 - 58 

Public Document Pack



b   APPENDIX 1 - HIGHFIELDS PARK TRUST ANNUAL REPORT 
2013/14  
 

59 - 82 

c   APPENDIX 2 - HARVEY HADDEN STADIUM TRUST ANNUAL 
REPORT 2013/14  
 

 

6  BRIDGE ESTATE, HARVEY HADDEN STADIUM TRUST AND 
HIGHFIELDS PARK TRUST - QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING 
2014/15  
Report of Acting Corporate Director of Resources 
 

83 - 88 

7  BRIDGE ESTATE INSPECTION TOUR OUTCOMES  
Discussion Item 
 

 

8  SALE OF 14 GORSEY ROAD, MAPPERLEY  
Report of Director of Strategic Asset and Property Management 
 

89 - 92 

9  BRIDGE ESTATE PROPERTY PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
Report of Director of Strategic Asset and Property Management 
 

93 - 96 

10  PAINTING OF PARAPETS - TRENT BRIDGE  
Report of Director of Strategic Asset and Property Management 
 

97 - 100 

11  TREE WORKS, OLD COACH ROAD, WOLLATON  
Report of Director of Strategic Asset and Property Management 
 

101 - 106 

12  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item(s) in accordance with section 100a(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

13  PAINTING OF PARAPETS - TRENT BRIDGE - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 

107 - 108 

14  TREE WORKS - OLD COACH ROAD, WOLLATON - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX  
 

109 - 110 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
 



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
TRUSTS AND CHARITIES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 30 May 2014 from 2.05 pm - 3.25 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Hartshorne (Chair) 
Councillor Thulani Molife (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Timothy Spencer 
Councillor Roger Steel 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Liaqat Ali 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Richard Cox  - Senior Estate Surveyor 
Eddie Curry - Head of Parks and Open Spaces 
Barry Dryden - Senior Finance Manager  
Connie Green - Legal Services 
Malcolm Townroe - Legal Services Team Leader 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Constitutional Services 
 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
Councillor Thulani Molife is appointed Vice-Chair. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
4  MINUTES 

 
Subject to including Councillor Carole Jones as in attendance, the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 28 March 2014 are confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
5  BRIDGE ESTATE BANKING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
Barry Dryden, Seni
[...]
 than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
An Annual Report and Statement of Accounts is required for the Bridge Estate Charity, for which 
the City Council (NCC) is the sole trustee.  

This report sets out the 2013/14 accounts for the Bridge Estate, which have been audited by 
Rogers Spencer, for approval by the Trustees.  Following approval, the Chair of the Trustees and 
the Acting Corporate Director for Resources are then required to sign the Statements to confirm 
that the Annual Report has been adopted. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 
 
 
2 
 
3 

 

 

That the Bridge Estate Annual Report and Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
2013/14 at Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
That the Bridge Estate transfers £1,439,734 to the City Council General Fund. 
 
That the Letter of Representation included within the Audit Highlights Memorandum at 
Appendix 2 be approved. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4a

mailto:barry.dryden@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 
 

There is a statutory requirement for charities to produce an Annual Report and 
Statement of Accounts (the Statements) and for those Statements to be audited 
or independently examined as appropriate, and submitted to the Charity 
Commission following approval by the Trustees. The Statements for 2013/14 
are provided at Appendix 1. 

The Bridge Estate’s Auditors, Rogers Spencer, have now audited the 
Statements and have produced an audit report (Appendix 2).   

The Charities Act 2011 requires Trustees to provide a detailed explanation 
within the Stat
[...]
ents 
and where necessary communicated to the auditors during the course of the 
audit. 
 
 

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

Statement of Financial Activities 

In 2013/14 the Bridge Estate decreased its contribution to NCC by £44,581 to 
£1,439,734.  

This decrease was a result of a number of factors: 

 A decrease in ‘Other Incoming Resources’ (£104,711). In the previous year 
(2012/13) the Trust had received some additional income in the form of 
compensation for unsatisfactory work on Woolsthorpe Depot. 

 A decrease in ‘Investment Income’ (£7,954) as a result of the lower levels of 
cash available for investment during the year, following the acquisition of the 
Lister Gate property. 

 First repayment of interest on long term borrowing (£103,270). 

 An increase in ‘Management Costs’ (£16,239), due to a more active 
involvement from Property Services. 

Offset by: 

 An increase in rental income (£123,733), primarily at Listergate and 
Woolsthorpe Close premises. 

 A decrease in premises costs, supplies and services and agency and 
contracted services (£55,037), of which £41,961 related to a rebate on void 
rates at Mansfield Road. 

Balance Sheet 

Overall the net assets of the charity increased by £417,506, due to the following 
movements on the balance sheet: 

 A net decrease in the value of Investment Property (£1,321,181) as a result 
of the following: 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



Details Amount (£) 

Purchase of Bull Close 900,000 

Woolsthorpe Close capital works 378,569 

Disposals at carrying value (2,202,500) 

Loss on valuation of investment assets (397,250) 

Net Movement 13/14 (1,321,181) 

 A corresponding increase in net current assets (£1,529,284), resulting 
primarily from net sale proceeds from Investment Property.  

 Net current assets include an increase in debtors (£2,516,861) which mainly 
relates to cash collected by Nottingham City Council but not yet transferred 
into the Bridge Estate bank account at 31st March.   

 A decrease in 
[...]
ment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  

Annual reports and financial statements are required for the Highfields Leisure Park Trust and 
Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust, for which the City Council is the sole trustee.  

This report sets out the 2013/14 accounts for Highfields Leisure Park Trust and Harvey Hadden 
Stadium Trust, which have been independently examined by the City Council’s Internal Audit 
service as required by the Charity Commission. 

Trustees are asked to review and approve the annual reports for Highfields Leisure Park Trust and 
Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 

 
 
2 

 

 

Approve the Highfields Leisure Park Trust annual report and financial statements for the 
financial year 2013/14 – Appendix 1. 
 

Approve the Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust annual report and financial statements for the 
financial year 2013/14 - Appendix 2. 

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5a

mailto:barry.dryden@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

The Highfields Leisure Park Trust and Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust are charities of 
which NCC is the sole Trustee.  The members of the Trust and Charities Committee 
are appointed by full council to fulfil the Council’s responsibilities as Trustee and must 
ensure accounting records and a system of internal control is maintained for each of 
the charities.  The Trustee is also responsible in ensuring the annual report and
[...]
ft blank



TRUSTS AND CHARITIES COMMITTEE – 17 September 2014 
   

 Title of paper: Bridge Estate, Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust and Highfields Leisure 
Park Trust - Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring 2014/15  

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Glen O’Connell 
Acting Corporate Director of Resources 

Wards affected: 
All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Georgina Lewis, Finance Analyst 
georgina.lewis@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8764227 
 
Steve Ross, Finance Analyst 
Steve.ross@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8763738 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Tracy White, Senior Finance Assistant 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report details the forecast outturn for 2014/15 Bridge Estate, Highfields Leisure Park Trust and 
Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust, based on the first quarter’s budget monitoring. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 
 
 
2 

That the reserve for repairs and maintenance of properties is transferred into the reserve for 
Trent Bridge repairs. 
 
That the forecast outturn for each of the trusts for 2014/15 be noted. 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

This report is an integral part of the Council’s regular monitoring, forecasting and 
reporting system. The report enables the Trusts and Charities Committee to be aware 
of the financ
[...]
is will increase 
to a further reduction in future years of £11,270. 

Page 84



 
 

3.2 BRIDGE ESTATE – CAPITAL 

Appendix 1 shows the current projected position on Bridge Estate Capital Receipts, 
and the use of those receipts for capital financing. Note that future capital expenditure 
at Woolsthorpe Close is subject to approval and a report will be submitted to a future 
meeting. The appendix indicates that there is a shortfall in available funding of 
£1,153,804 and that by 2015/16 the revised property portfolio will be generating net 
additional income of £150,544 after loan repayments . 
 
The Trust also holds non-property investments of £602,297 which may be realised to 
help meet the funding shortfall, leaving a balance of £551,507. This shortfall could 
notionally be covered by a loan, however, the exact timing and amount of the loan will 
be determined by treasury management considerations such as the timing of the use 
of reserves, and payment of creditors together with any further capital receipts. The 
non-property investments held are as follows: 
 

TABLE 2: BRIDGE ESTATE INVESTMENTS 
@ 31 MARCH 2014 

 

DESCRIPTION 
£ 

COIF Accumulation Units 331,269 

NCC loans 269,643 

Government Stocks 1,385 

TOTAL 602,297 

 
The Trust has also established separate reserves for the repair of Trent Bridge and 
residential properties. An annual contribution to the reserves of £72,000 is planned to 
generate funding for the repainting of the Bridge in 2017/18. The reserves held are as 
follows: 
 

TABLE 3: REPAIRS RESERVE FUND 
 

DESCRIPTION 
£ 

TRENT BRIDGE  

Balance at 31 March 2014 266,780 

Projected Contribution 2014/15 72,000 

Projected Balance at 31 March 
2015 338,780 

  

RESIDENTIAL  

Balance at 31 March 2014 44,833 

Projected Contribution 2014/15 - 

Projected Balance at 31 March 
2015 44,833 

 
The reserve fund for residential properties is no longer required now that these 
properties have been sold. It is recommended that this reserve b
[...]
cial decisions)  x 
 No           □ 

 Yes – Equality Impact Assessment attached     □ 

 
 Due regard should be given to the equality implications identified in the EIA. 
 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 
 THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Budget and final account working papers. 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 

 None 
 

Page 87



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

Page 88



Trust and Charities Committee  - 17 September 2014 
   

 Title of paper: Sale of 14 Gorsey Road,  Mapperley 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Stuart Knight – Director of Strategic 
Asset and Property Management 

Wards affected:  
Mapperley 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Richard Cox – Senior Estate Surveyor. Tel  0115 8763074 
Richard.cox@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Malcolm Townroe (Legal Services) Georgina Lewis (Finance) 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report recommends the sale of Bridge Estate’s freehold interest in 14 Gorsey Road, a 
vacant residential property.  
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To approve the sale of the freehold interest in 14 Gorsey Road at auction 
 

2 To delegate authority to the Director of Strategic Asset and Property Management to set 
the auction reserve and agree the final selling price 

 
1.      BACKGROUND 
 
Bridge Estate owns the freehold of 14 Gorsey Road, Mapperley, a three storey, semi-
detached late Victorian villa. The accommodation comprises 3 self contained flats 
occupying one floor each, accessed by a communal entrance hall with stairs to the upper 
floors. There are gardens to the front and rear. All the flats are now vacant. 
 
In line with Bridge Estates policy of disposing of its residential property assets it is 
proposed to sell the property at auction as this provides the opportunity for a quick disposal 
at Market Value. Bridge Estate will recharge 2% of the sale price plus the auctioneers fees 
to the purchaser to cover the costs incurred in the sale. 
 
Authority is sought to delegate authority to the Director of Strategic Asset and Property 
Management to agree the reserve and the final selling price. 
 Page 89

Agenda Item 8



 
2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF 
 CONSULTATION) 
 
The sale of the property with vacant possession will end Bridge Estates liability for the 
property and facilitate its refurbishment and reoccupation 
 
 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Retain the property as an investment. The property requires upgrading and a policy has 
been adopted for Bridge Estate to dispose of its residential property assets. 
 
 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
The sale of the freehold interest in 14 Gorsey Road will generate a capital receipt for 
Bridge Estate which will be available to invest in higher yielding properties. In addition, 
Bridge Estate will recharge 2% of the sale price plus the auctioneers fees to the purchaser 
to cover the costs incurred in the sale 
 
Finance Observations provided by Georgina Lewis, Finance Analyst  
 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES (INCLUDING LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND CRIME 
 AND DISORDER ACT IMPLICATIONS) 
 
The proposals set out i
[...]
ting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
The report sets out proposals to paint the pavement face of the parapets on Trent Bridge.  
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That Committee approve the appointment of Norris Painting and Interiors to paint the 
pavement face of the Trent Bridge parapets at the terms set out in the exempt appendix.  
 

 
1.      BACKGROUND 
 
The principal requirement of the Bridge Estate Trust is to fund the repair and maintenance 
of a bridge over the River Trent. 
 
Trent Bridge was last re-painted in 2002, with the entire painted area grit blasted back to 
bare metal and coated with a high performance paint system. The paint was selected for 
its excellent corrosion protection and colour retention properties. The 2012 principal bridge 
inspection confirmed that the condition of the paintwork was still generally good, and will 
continue to provide a good degree of protection to the bridge for a number of years. 
 
However, the paintwork to the inner face of the parapets is not in such good condition. This 
is probably due to less than ideal weather conditions when applying this paint, and the 
road salt/pollution sprayed on the parapets by traffic using the bridge. 
The next major re-paint of the bridge is programmed for 2018. To ensure that the most 
visual aspect of this Grade 2 listed structure is maintained to a good standard, it is Page 
[...]
lue for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
The report details works required to an avenue of trees on Old Coach Road. The road is an 
unadopted road in the ownership of Bridge Estate.  
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That  Committee approve the appointment of JA Kent Services (East Midlands) Ltd to 
carry out works to the trees on Old Coach Road at the price set out in the exempt 
appendix 
 

 
1.      BACKGROUND 
 
Bridge Estate owns the freehold of Old Coach Road, an unadopted cul de sac accessed 
off Wollaton Road (see attached plan). 
 
This is a narrow, tree lined road providing access to a number of residential developments, 
including Spean Court and Capitol Court, which have been built over the last 50-60 years.  
Ownership of the road has remained with Bridge Estate and access rights granted to the 
developers of the adjoining land. 
 
The 26 lime trees that line the road have grown to a considerable height and are urgently 
in need of pollarding together with the trimming back of new shoots growing around the 
base. As the trees are located on land owned by Bridge Estate responsibility for their 
maintenance rests with it. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 11



Three tenders were sought to carry out the work with the lowest tender submitted by JA 
Kent Services (East Midlands) Ltd ; details of the tenders are set out in the exempt 
appendix. 
 
Examination of the historic access rights granted to users of the road will be undertaken to 
ascertain whether any of these costs can be re-charged. 
 
2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF 
 CONSULTATION) 
 
The trees are creating a hazard to vehicles and pedestrians using the road and the larger 
branches, if not actively managed by pollarding, could create a health and safety risk. 
 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The trees cannot be left unmanaged as they will create a safety risk as well as 
inconvenience to
[...]
UAL REPORT 2013/14
	6 BRIDGE ESTATE, HARVEY HADDEN STADIUM TRUST AND HIGHFIELDS PARK TRUST - QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15
	8 SALE OF 14 GORSEY ROAD, MAPPERLEY
	14 Gorsey road

	9 BRIDGE ESTATE PROPERTY PORTFOLIO UPDATE
	10 PAINTING OF PARAPETS - TRENT BRIDGE
	TRENT BRIDGE

	11 TREE WORKS, OLD COACH ROAD, WOLLATON
	oldcoachroadmap

	13 PAINTING OF PARAPETS - TRENT BRIDGE - EXEMPT APPENDIX
	14 TREE WORKS - OLD COACH ROAD, WOLLATON - EXEMPT APPENDIX



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
TRUSTS AND CHARITIES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 17 September 2014 from 2.01pm- 3.35pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Hartshorne (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Roger Steel 
 

Councillor Thulani Molife 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Timothy Spencer 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

 
   
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Melvyn Bailey - Auditor, Rogers Spencer 
Richard Cox - Senior Estates Surveyor 
Barry Dryden - Senior Finance Manager 
Noel McMenamin - Governance Officer 
Malcolm Townroe - Head of Legal Services 
Tracy White - Senior Finance Assistant 
 
10  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Thulani Molife – unwell 
Councillor Carole Jones – other Council business 
Councillor Tim Spencer - unwell 
Councillor Sam Webster – other Council business 
 
11  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
12  MINUTES 

 
Subject to amending Malcolm Townroe’s job title to ‘Head of Legal Services’, the 
minutes of the last meeting held on 30 May 2014 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
13  BRIDGE ESTATE ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

2013/14 
 

Barry Dryden, Senior Finance Manager, introduced the report of the Acting Corporate 
Director of Resources setting out the 2013/14 accounts for the Bridge Estate.  He 
highlighted the following points: 



Trusts and Charities Committee - 17.09.14 

2 

 
a) The accounts have been audited by Rogers Spencer; 
b) The Statement includes a contribution of £1,439,734 to the Council.  This is 

a slight decrease compared with 2012/13 due to factors including a 
decrease in ‘other incoming resources’ and a decrease in investment 
income as a result of the purchase of the Lister Gate property; 

c) Overall net assets increased by £417,506 due to an increase in net current 
assets generated by asset sales, and a decrease in long term borrowing, 
offset by a net decrease in the value of investment property; 

d) There has been an increase in debtors from £625,533 in 2012/13 to 
£3,142,394 in 2013/14; 

e) No major accounting issues were identified during the audit; 
f) The management letter identified 5 minor weaknesses. 

 
During discussion, it was explained that there was a difficulty in finding the title deeds 
to very old properties. Mr Townroe asked Finance colleagues to let him know of any 
gaps so these could be checked against the card index system held by Legal 
colleagues. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 

1) approve the Bridge Estate Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 
for the financial year 2013/14; 

2) transfer £1,439,734 from the Bridge Estate to the City Council General 
Fund; and 

3) approve the Letter of Representation included within the Audit 
Highlights Memorandum. 

 
 
14  HARVEY HADDEN STADIUM TRUST AND HIGHFIELDS PARK TRUST 

ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 
 

Barry Dryden, Senior Finance Manager, introduced the report of the Acting Corporate 
Director of Resources setting out the 2013/14 accounts for the Highfields Leisure 
Park Trust and Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust.  He highlighted the following points: 
 

a) Both sets of accounts have been independently examined by the Council’s 
Internal Audit service as required by the Charity Commission. 

 
Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust 
 

b) Key financial issues for 2013/14 were: 
i) a reduction in grant from the Council by £22,383; and 
ii) a major reduction in income and expenditure throughout the year as 

a result of major construction works carried out. 
 
Highfields Leisure Park Trust 

 
c) Key financial issues for 2013/14 were: 

i) a reduction in grant from the Council by £6,077; 



Trusts and Charities Committee - 17.09.14 

3 

ii) an increase in income from fees and charges and refreshment 
concessions; and 

iii) an increase in electricity charges, which is being investigated. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 

1) approve the Highfields Leisure Park Trust annual report and financial 
statements for the financial year 2013/14; and 

2) approve the Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust annual report and financial 
statements for the financial year 2013/14. 

 
 
15  BRIDGE ESTATE, HARVEY HADDEN STADIUM TRUST AND HIGHFIELDS 

PARK TRUST - QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 
 

Barry Dryden, Senior Finance Manager, introduced the report of the Acting Corporate 
Director of Resources detailing the forecast outturn for 2014/15 Bridge Estate, 
Highfields Leisure Park Trust and Harvey Hadden Stadium Trust, based on the first 
quarter’s budget monitoring.  He highlighted the following points in his presentation 
and during discussion: 
 

a) all three charities are performing fairly well. 
 
Bridge Estate 
 

b) Current projections indicate that overall the budgeted surplus will be 
achieved; 

c) Century House is currently under offer; 
d) Proposals for capital receipts during 2014/15 were set out in the report.  

There is a potential shortfall in available funding of £1,153,804.  There is 
potential for non-property investments to be realised to help meet the 
funding shortfall. 

e) It is proposed that, as it is no longer required now that the properties have 
been sold, the reserve fund for residential properties is transferred into the 
reserve for Trent Bridge repairs; 

f) Asset management plans for all properties in the portfolio are being 
prepared; 

g) Efforts are being made to push requirements on to tenants with full repair 
and insurance leases; 

h) From 2017/18 there will be a requirement to meet Energy Performance 
Certificate baselines.  This will require significant financial outlay which 
could be met from newly established reserves; 

i) There is a constant awareness of investment potential. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
1) transfer the reserve for repairs and maintenance of properties into the 

reserve for Trent Bridge repairs; and 
2) note the forecast outturn for each of the trusts for 2014/15. 
 
 



Trusts and Charities Committee - 17.09.14 

4 

 
16  BRIDGE ESTATE INSPECTION TOUR OUTCOMES 

 
7.  Bridge Estate Inspection Tour Outcomes 
 
The Committee discussed the outcomes of the Bridge Estate inspection tour.  During 
discussion the following comments were made: 
 

a) There are some areas of concern, for example erosion of stonework.  
b) The kiosk is not owned by the Bridge Estate but ownership of the toilets will 

be checked. 
c) It should be clear to people that they are entering Nottingham. 
d) Work is taking place in relation to lighting issues.  As replacement is due to 

take place there is a reluctance to spend money addressing the light with a 
dent at this stage. There will be a future report to the Committee regarding 
lighting. 

e) In terms of cleanliness the road is cleaned twice a week and the pavement 
is cleaned once a week.  This does not incur a recharge.  There would be a 
recharge if there was a requirement for cleaning above normal standards.   

f) There is a perception that Conservation Areas get special treatment. 
 
 
17  SALE OF 14 GORSEY ROAD, MAPPERLEY 

 
Richard Cox, Senior Estate Surveyor, introduced the report, explaining that the 
residential property, comprising 3 self-contained flats, was now vacant. The sale was 
in line with Bridge Estate’s policy of disposing of residential property assets, and 
selling at auction provided the opportunity for a quick sale at Market Value. Only one 
residential property, 16 Gorsey Road, remained in the portfolio, and this was leased 
to Family First until 2017.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to approve the sale of the freehold interest in 14 Gorsey Road, 

Mapperley, at auction; 
 
(2) to delegate authority to the Director of Strategic Asset and Property 

Management to set the auction reserve and agree the final selling price. 
 
18  BRIDGE ESTATE PROPERTY PORTFOLIO UPDATE 

 
Richard Cox, Senior Estate Surveyor, introduced the report which updated the 
Committee on the following sites: 
 

 Woolsthorpe Close depot; 

 14-16 Wheeler Gate; 

 Whitemoor Court; and 

 Castle Bridge Office Building. 
 



Trusts and Charities Committee - 17.09.14 

5 

Mr Cox advised that the Court case relating to the fire at Unit 23 Whitemoor Court 
found in favour of the Council. A contract to rebuild the fire damaged units at 
Whitemoor Court will go out to tender.  
 
RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
19  PAINTING OF PARAPETS - TRENT BRIDGE 

 
Richard Cox, Senior Estate Surveyor, introduced the report on painting the parapets 
on Trent Bridge, making the following points: 
 
(a) The required work was identified during the Committee’s Bridge Estate 

Inspection Tour in June 2014; 
 
(b) the whole structure was scheduled for repainting in 2018, but the proposed 

works would improve the Bridge’s appearance, in line with the Committee’s 
expectations. 

 
During discussion, the Committee made the following comments: 
 
(c) a councillor commented that a split in the balustrade should be repaired before 

the painting was completed; 
 
(d) Mr Cox undertook to check whether there was any specific requirement for the 

colouring of the roundels; 
 
(e) councillors requested a more detailed discussion of Trent Bridge highways 

issues at a future meeting of the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED to approve the appointment of Norris Painting and Interiors to 
paint the pavement face of the Trent Bridge parapets at the terms set out in the 
exempt appendix. 
 
 
20  TREE WORKS, OLD COACH ROAD, WOLLATON 

 
Richard Cox, Senior Estates Surveyor, introduced the report of the Director of 
Strategic Asset and Property Management detailing works required to an avenue of 
trees on Old Coach Road, Wollaton.  He highlighted the following points: 
 

a) Old Coach Road was acquired by the Bridge Estate in 1938 and has never 
been adopted; 

b) The lime trees that line the road now present an issue due to their size and 
as the trees are located on land owned by the Bridge Estate the 
responsibility for their maintenance rests with it; 

c) The trees cannot be left unmanaged due to the health and safety risks; 



Trusts and Charities Committee - 17.09.14 

6 

d) Previous consideration has been given to whether the road can be adopted 
and steps that would need to be taken to do this.  It will be costly to 
upgrade the road to adoptable standard; 

e) Lots of residents have rights to use the road and an examination of these 
historic access rights will be undertaken to ascertain whether any of the 
costs can be re-charged, but it is likely to be very difficult to enforce 
payment from those who use it; 

f) It might be necessary to put in a turnhead but it is not possible to use 
private land for this. 

 
The Chair suggested that the issue be brought to the attention of Area 7 Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the appointment of JA Kent Services (East Midlands) 
Ltd to carry out works to the trees on Old Coach Road at the price set out in 
the exempt appendix. 
 
 
 
21  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining agenda items in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing the information. 
 
22  PAINTING OF PARAPETS - TRENT BRIDGE - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

 
The Committee considered the exempt appendix to the Director of Strategic Asset 
and Property Management’s report.  
 
RESOLVED to note the information contained in the appendix.  
 
23  TREE WORKS - OLD COACH ROAD, WOLLATON - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

 
The Committee considered the exempt appendix to the Director of Strategic Asset 
and Property Management’s report.  
 
RESOLVED to note the information contained in the appendix. 
 


